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SPECIFICATIONS
% Type Vertical tape loading; 4-track 2-channel
stereo touble cassette deck
Heads Recording/playback head x 2
Erase head (Double-gap ferritel x 2
Motors Capstan {DC servo maotor} x 2
Real (DC motor) x 2
Tape Speed 4.8 cm/sec.
Fast Forward,
Rewind Time Approx, 110 sec. with a £-80 cassette
Recording Bias Approx 105 kHz
Overall 5/N Ratio
(at 3% THD level) Doiby C NR on: more than 74 dB {CCIR/ARM)
QOverall Frequency
Response 20 ~ 18,000 Hz +3 dB (at ~20 dB, Metal tape}
Channel Separation More than 40 dB {at 1 kHz}
Wow & Flutter 0.06% WRMS, +0.14% w. peak
Input
LINE 80 mV (—20 dBm) input level at maximum
Input impedance: 50 kohm unbalanced
Qutput
LINE 775 mV {0 dB) output fevel at maximum
' {with 47 kahm load, recorded level of
200 pwb/mm)
PHONES 1.2 mW ouiput levei at maximum
{optimum icad impedance 8 ohm ~ 1.2 kohm}
Power Supply 50 Mz/60 Hz, voltage is
shown on rating label
Power Consumption 21w
Dimensions 434 (W) x 124 (H) x 275 (D} mm
{17-3/32" x 4-57/64" x 10-53/64")
Weight 4.4 kg (9 1bs 11 ozl
' * Above specifications and design are subject to change without prior notice.

Best results will be obtained with use of DENON DX and HD Series cassette tapes.

Doiby noise reduction and HX Pro headroom extension manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. HX Pro originated by
Bang & Olufsen.

“DOLBY", the double-D symbol [(XJand “HX PRO" are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
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PLAYBACK SYSTEM
TCC-130 DOLBY B-TYPE
400 Hz 200 nwb/m

TEST TAPE

TCC-150 HEADBHONE
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| DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS |

T
{1

(2

{3

How to Remove the Front Panel

Remove the four screws (4 X 10 CTTS-P) (106} in the side of the

top cover (8). Move the top cover to the rear and rise it to

remove it.

Press the eject knob (25), open the cassette window (35) (36}

and remove the cassette window as shown in the figure.

Note: Handle the cassette window with care because it can
be scratched easily.

Remove the four screws (3 X 10 CBTS-P} (161} on top of the

front panel (34), the two hooks on the top, the three hooks on

the bottom and pull the unit forward to detach it.

@

2 hooks on the top of the front panet

AN

et s g WV Ny o A e
Ll o2, = A 20 J_]
S— ] P

2.
()
(2}

12

3 hooks on the bottom of front panet

How to Hemove the Frant Escutcheon Ass'y
Remove the top cover (8} and front panet (34). (Refer to Step 1.}
Remove the two retaining screws 3 X 10 CBTS-{P}-B {101} hold-
ing the Front Escutcheon at the front.

(3} Disconnect all lead connectors.
€. Mechanism {A) |Erase Head wire — CN132
P.B. REC Head wire —CN%31
P.B. REC Head wire —CN141
Erase Head wire ~CN142
Meter circuit board { CN121 (35P) —~CN121
(4) Remove Volume Knob (B} (30), (44).
{5) Remove the Hooks at the left and right of the front face of
the Front Esc. Ass'y, and the two hooks on the bottom,
Front Ass'y can be removed towards the front.

| Audio
circuit
board

C. Mechanism (B)

Hooks at left and right of front Ass'y

3. How to Remove the Mechanisms
Remove the four Mechanism retaining screws 3X10 CBTS{P}-B (101)
and take out C Mechanism {A) (26) and C. Mechanism {B) [27).

4. How to Remove the Meter Circuit Board
{1} Disconnect lead connectors.
C. Mechanism (A} — CNG01  Mster circuit
C. Mechanism (B) — CN551 board
{2) Remove the 3 Meter Circuit Board retaining screws IX8
CBTS(P)-B {102} and take out the Meter Circuit Board.
Note: When replacing the tact switch, check to make sure
that it is not floating above the circuit board. If it is
floating. the switch will be in the on condition when
the set is assembled.

O X
Y e W s T
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T

Two Hooks

3U-2527-2 SWITCH P.W.B

Ten Hooks

o O ® When reassembling, follow the procedures in the
reverse order. However, if each of the various parts
are not assembled progerly in their respective posi-

5. How to Remove the Cassette Door
(1) Remove the MINI DAMPER retaining screw 3X8 CBTS(P)-B
{102) and take cut the MINI DAMPER (29). . i
{2) Hold the legs of the CASSETTE BOX folded inwards and L e
pull up to remove the CASSETTE BOX (31) and BOX §—aa
SPRING {32} (33). Note: & Almost all of the service repairs to the audio circuit
board can be performed by removing the bottom
l_ cover on the rear side of the chassis.
—1 r_l I_l Only when it is unavoidable should you refer to the
' removal method mentioned above.

tion, the set cannot be assembled in some cases.

Therefore, check the work of each step carefully
when assembling.

7. How to Remove the Power Supply Circuit Board

' Front surface of front Ass'y {1} R'emove the top cover (8) and the front panel (34). {Refer 1o sec-
tion 1.)

6. How to Remove the Audio Circuit Board {2) Remave the bushing (B) that is fixing the power supply cord
{1} Remove the top cover {8) and the front panel {34). (Refer to sec- from the chassis {1).

tion 1.) (3) When the four screws {4 X 10 CBTS - P tight) (103} {3 X 10
{2}  Remave the front esc. ass'y. (Refer 1o section 2.) CBTS - P tight} {101) that are holding the power transformer and
{3} Remove the connectors from the audio circuit board and power circuit hoard are removed, the power supply circuit board can

supply circuit board. be removed by raising it.

Side of the Side of the

Power supply CN191 - (15P) — CN191 audio circuit

circuit board TBG board

CONNECTOR

(4) Rermove the screw {3X10 CBTS:P tight) (101} (3X8
C8TS - S tight) {104} that is holding down the 4P pin jack
E {13} and circuit board {40-1). By removing the two catches
(left and right} of the chassis holding down the circuit
board in the directions of the arrows shown betow, the
audio circuit board can be pulled forward.
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| ADJUSTING AND CHECKING THE |
| MECHANISM SECTION |

1. Replacement of the pinch roller

Before replacing the pinch roller, clean the tape contact surface of
the pinch roller and the tape contact surface of the capstan shaft.
After replacement, run a C-90 tape without a pad and check for the
presence of tape curl at the tape guide portion of the head.

2. Checking the pinch roller pressure

Set to the playback condition and hook a bar-type spring scale to
the bracket above the center line of the pinch roller. Pull the pinch
roller away from the capstan shaft, then allow the pinch roller to
come into contact with the capstan shaft and check that the read-
ing of the bartype spring scale is between 250 g and 350 g when
the pinch roller starts to rotate,

Replace the pinch roller when the value falls outside of the speci-
fied range.

3. Replacement of the recording/playback head
assembly

Perform this procedure after removing the front panel. i

3-1 Removal of the head assembly

{1} Remove the 2 head base fastening screws.

{2) Remove the head base from the reed holder and the wire con-
nector.

3-2 Mounting the recording/playback head assembly Perform by
following the steps of Section 3-1 Removal of the head assem-
bly in reverse.

4. Checking the winding torque

Load a cassetie type torque meter {Sony TW2111A at the FWD
side, and Sony TW2121A at the REW side) and check that the read-
ing of the torque meter during playback is 30 to 70 g-cm at the
center value.

When outside of the specified value range, check the voltage of the
reel motor (approx. 4V), When the voltage value is low, the torque
is weak, and when high, the torque is strong.

5. Checking the back tension torque at the time
of recording and playback

Load a cassette type torque meter (Sony W2111A at the FWD side,

and Sony TWG121A at the REW side} and check that the reading of

the torgue meter during playback is 2 to 6 g-cm and that there is no

unevenness.

14

Capstan shaft

*i‘— 250~350¢

6. Checking the FF and REW torque

Load a cassette type torque meter (Sony TW2231) and check that
the value indicated by the torque meter for winding and rewinding
is between 90 and 180 g-cm.

7. Checking the FF and REW time

Load a DENON HD-X/60 cassette tape, and check that the time for
FF and REW is between 80 and 110 seconds. When outside of the
specified range, check Steps 5 and 6.

8. Checking the erroneous erasure prevention,
and the metal and chrome switch operations
Check that the detection lever is operating the switch properly de-

pending upon the presence or absence of a hole.
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[ADJUSTING THE ELECTRICAL SECTIONS |

) o Measuring instruments necessary for adjust-
ments

(1) Audio signai generator

{21 Variable resistance attenuator

{3) Electronic voltmeter

{4) Oscilloscope

{5} Frequency counter

{6) Adjustment screwdriver

{7) Trap coil adjustment square stick

(8) Test tapes (SONY TY-224}
{A-BEX TCC-130, TCC-153, TCC-262B/162B)
(DENON HD7E/60)

{9) Transport Check cassette tape (A-BEX TCC-902)

{10) Lead line with alligator clip 3.
m
' e Caution on adjusting
{1) Before adjusting, clean the head surface, capstan and the 2
pinch roller with a gauze or a cotton swab moistened with
alcohol.
{2} Demagnetize the R/P HEAD and the E. HEAD with a head
eraser.

(3) Completely demagnetize the adjustment screwdriver.
{4) Uniess instructed otherwise, set the various controls as

follows:
O INPUT VOIUIME ceiiieiiecrcteeee et sneae e NA@XTNUM

' O DOLBY NR switch ... TR o | 2 3
O BIASvoOIUME cciviccrcccrrerr e, Center click position

1. Tape Transport Check
l.oad the transport check cassette. in the operational mode,
iluminate the fixing guides of the R/P HEAD with a lamp and
check to make sure the tape edge does not come in contact with
the tape guide section.

. The tape transport is the most important element in determining
the performance of a cassette deck.
Avoid maoving the various adjustment screws, nuts, etc., as much

l:::)

o Ac 0
HEAD /
®

FORWARD REVERSE
MODE MODE

Checking and Adjusting the Tape Speed

Connect the frequency counter to the LINE QUT terminal and
load test tape (SONY TY-224).

Load cassette tapas on both cassette decks A and B. Next, on
the deck (A or B) whose speed is to be adjusted, while holding
down the PLAY, FF and REW buttons together, press the
POWER switch. After the power has been on for about two sec-
onds, the Remote Control indicator “B” in Display will fight up
and the cassette deck will begin to play in speed adjustment
mode.

(Speed adjustments can not be made, unless this mode is first
selected.}

For normal speed adjustments, use Meter Unit RT502 for Cas-
sette Deck A and RTS52 for Cassette Deck B.

When making high speed adjustments, first press the DUBBING
SPEED "HIGH” Button and use RT501 for Cassette Deck A and
RT551 for Cassette Deck B.

{Note that speed adjustment mode is cancelied when the tape is
ejected.)

(‘\ F Counter
PB Amp

LINE OUT L

-
as possible. Refer to the pages on “Adjusting and Checking the
Mechanism Section” when replacing or adjusting the R/P HEAD,
2. Adjusting the Azimuth SONY TY-224
{1} After completing the tape transport check, load the test tape
(A-BEX TCC-153).
{2} Playback the test tape; adjust the azimuth screw so that 0 ‘ ; e 1
section A of the resurge wave form is maximum and section Mode . A/B Adjusting volume . F. counter |
) o number {Hz} i
B is minimum. ]
~ Normal A RT-501 3020410 :
PB Amp > N6 speed B RT-551 3010410
@ LINE A\ N
out High A RT-502 603020
speed B RT-552 6020+20

L
' > L) L

o/

A-BEXTCC-153

15




N DRW-840

3U-2526-2 CONTROL PWB

5

fU—|~

e
RTSS1 RTS552
N.SPEED H.SPEED

CN551

3U-2526-2
CONTROL PWB

~ e
RT501 RT502
N.SPEED H.SPEED

CNEDY

LA AR ARAD RALA

4. Adjusting the Playback Section

(1) Adjusting the playback leve!
Piayback the Dolby standard level test tape (A-BEX TCC-
130) and adjust RT-101 {L ch: Deck A}, RT-201 (R c¢h: Deck
A}, RT-102 (L ch: Deck B), RT-202 (R ch: Deck B) so that the
LINE CUT voltage becomes § dB {775 mV).

PB Amp

LINE OU
0

A-BEX TCC-130

(2} Adjusting the playback frequency response
Playback the test tape [A-BEX TCC-262B/1628B) and
check 10 make sure that the frequency response meets the
specifications in the diagram.

PB Amp
LINE QUT

A-BEX TCC-262B/1628

Playback Frequency Response

(4B}
+6

+5

+4 L

+3
+2

+1

Q o

-1

-3

~4

-5

-6

-8

-9

20 50

16

100 200

500

1k 2K 5K 0k 14k 20k (Hz)

Tape : A~BEX TCC-262B/1628




(2

Adjusting the Recording Section

Adjusting the record/playback overall frequency response

(CrO,)

1} Load the test tape HD7E/60, record a signal with an
input level of —40 dB, 1 kHz at the LINE IN terminal;
playback this recording.

Z) Change the frequency of the input signal to 10 kHz,
record and playback; adjust RT-105 {L ch: Deck A),
RT-205 (R ¢h: Deck A), RT-106 (L ch: Deck B}, RT-206
(R ch: Deck B) so that the characteristic standards

DRW-840 d

REC Amp N

t ~ H arr | LINEIN L_“.

LINE QUT
meet the following diagram when compared to the 1 PB Amp )
kHz signat output level.
{The other TAPE POSITIONS will automatically be ad-
justed by finishing of the foregoing adjustments.}
Record.” Playback Overall Frequency Response
(d8)
+6
+5
+4 =\
*2 —-"—-—"’-_’ ]
+2
+1
]
o ya
2 / |
3 -~
4 A
5 7
-6
-7
-8
-9
20 50 100 200 500 1k 2K 5Kk 10k 14k 20K (Hz)
Tape ¢ HD-7E/60
Dolby NR @ Off
Level t ~20dB From Dolby Level

Adjusting the record/playback levels {(CrQ,}

1} Load a HD7E/60 tape and after having recorded a sig-
nal of 1 kHz {—20 dB), play it back.

2y Adjust RT-105 (L ch: Deck A), RT-205 (R ¢h: Deck Al,
RT-106 (L ch: Deck B}, RT-206 (R ch: Deck B} so that
the output from the line out terminal has the same
value as the output when maonitoring the recording.

Dolby C Record/Playback Overall Freguency Response

(3} Checking the Dolby C record/playback overall frequency re-

sponse

11 Setthe DOLBY NR switch to the "C" position.

2) Using the test tapes HD7E/60, perform record/play-
back in the same manner as 5-{1).

31 Check to make sure that the record/playback overall
frequency response meets the specifications in the dia-
gram.

(a8}

20 50 100 200 500

1K 2K 5K 10k Wk 20k (H)

Tape : HD-7E/60
Dolby NR : On C
Level ¢ -20¢B From Dolby Level 17

¥
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PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW

a7
38
39
40
40-1
40-2
41
41
41
41
42
43
43
43
a4
44
45

SUEEE

50
51
52
53
55
57
58
59
60
101
102
103
104
106
106

§
i

Part No.

103 1452 312

103 1452 325

414 0595 015
499 0150 008
463 0655 009
3U-2527 Z

3U-2525 7
3U-2525 A
3U-2525 E3
3U-2525 M
3U-2525 7
431 0308 100
431 0308 113
431 0308 126
112 0485 151
112 0485 164
212 0345 009

2050581 00177

203 2279014
205 0712 090
203 0440 036
415 0335 003
002 0043 022
212 4388 907
463 8238 004
461 0206 008
473 8047 00
473 7508 D17
473 7500 044
473 7502 013
473 7002 018
473 7503 038
473 7503 041

“54 VOLTAGE SELEC

Part Na me

| CASSETTE wwoow (B}
ASS'Y

! CASSETTE WINDOW {B)
LASSY

| EARTH PLATE

REMOTE UNIT
CASSETTE SPRING
AUDIO P.W.B. UNIT
AUDIO UNIT

SWITGH UNIT

POWER SUPPLY P.W.B. UNIT
POWER SUPPLY P.W.B. UNIT
POWER SUPPLY P.W.B. UNIT
POWER SUPPLY P.W.B. UNIT
CONTROL P.W.B. UNIT
POWER SW. LEVER ASS'Y
POWER SW. LEVER ASS'Y

| POWER SW._LEVER ASS'Y

VOLUME KNOS (B)
VOLUME KNOSB (B)
ROTARY SWITCH (RKO9K)

2C TERMINAL WIRE 3T
15P TBG-5 CONNECTOR
1P CONTACT ASSY

PC8 SUPPORT

35P FFC CABLE

TACT SWITCH

SPRING

RUBBER SHEET

SPECIAL SCREW

3x10 CBTS (P}-B SCREW
3x8 CBTS (P)-B SCREW
410 CBTS (P}-Z SCREW
3X8 CBTS (S)-Z SCREW
410 CTTS {P) BK SCREW
4X10 CTTS (P} NI SCREW

2P VH'CONNECTOR BASE|;

Remarks

]

U.5.A,, Canada

{Gold)

| SBX1610-52 (IC602)

Europe

i Australia

U.5.A., Canada
Multi-Voltage (Asia)

U.5.A., Canada
{Gold}

(Gold)
COLBY (SW701)

{Gold}
g :

pgmfw*é’v?

Ref. No. ¢ Part No. Parl Name Remarks
P | 4111150146 | CHASSIS Europe,
i | Australia
& 1 | 4111150175 | CHASSIS U.S.A., Canada
@ 1 i 4111150159 | CHASSIS Multi-Voltage (Asial
&1 © 4111150 162 | CHASSIS [ (Gold)
& 2 412 2623102 | EARTH BRACKET -
@ 3 105 0787 000 ! BOTTOM COVER
&4 i 4122008 012 | BUSHING PLATE
L As < AC CORDWITH FLUG
S Kzoﬁ*zea:f 108 H1AC ‘
Ais
7 o dbes iﬁ
7 . 06 :fowz—:a Q’BANSFORMER :
® 8 o102 0434 309 | TOF COVER
IR | 1020434312 |TOP COVER {Gold)
10 104 0208 201 | FOOT ASS'Y
& 11 414 0625 008 | SHIELD LABEL
s 12 412 3628 006 | LEVER STAY (B)
13 204 8261 003 | 4P PIN JACK
14 204 8416 007 | MINI JACK
15 204 8264 026 | HEAD PHONE JACK
16 211 0787 004 | VOLUME CONT. (BIAS) | V0S20V30FB102K
{(VR302}
17 211 0786 005 | VOLUME CONT, (INPUT} | VOS20V25FA104
_ _ o {VR301}
Pty s ] 2AZ 0786 008 L PDWER SWITCH | sWRoi T
19 393 4151 oos FL TUBE FIP7BAMS (FL501)
20 113 1569 008 | PUSH BUTTON
20 113 1568 011 | PUSH BUTTON i U.S.A., Canada
20 113 1569 024 | PUSH BUTTON {Gold}
21 113 1557 230 | FUNCTION BUTTON
21 113 1557 243 | FUNCTION BUTTON U.S.A., Canada
21 113 1557 256 | FUNCTION BUTTON {Gold)
® 22 412 3599 009 | LEVER STAY {A]
s 23 412 3597 168 | EJECT LEVER (A}
. 24 412 3598 107 | EJECT LEVER (B)
25 113 1556 008 | EJECT BUTTON
25 1131556 011 | FJECT BUTTON U.S.A., Canada
25 113 1556 024 | EJECT BUTTON {Gold)
& 26 338 0161 006 | CASSETTE MECHA. (A)
. 27 33B 0162 005 | CASSETTE MECHA. (B}
e 28 103 1584 109 | FRONT ESC. ASS'Y
. 28 103 1584 112 | FRONT ESC. ASS'Y U.S.A, Canada
e 28 103 1584 125 | FRONT ESC. ASS'Y {Gotd)
29 421 9007 007 | MINS DAMPER
30 112 0720 007 | VOLUME KNOB (B}
30 112 0720 010 | VOLUME KNOB (B} (Gotd)
31 103 1372502 | CASSETTE BOX
N . 1031372515 | CASSETTE BOX U.S.A, Canada
32 463 0728 004 | BOX SPRING (R}
a3 i 4830727 005 | BOX SPRING (L}
® 34 144 2264 005 | FRONT PANEL ASS'Y
@ 34 . 144 2264 018 | FRONT PANEL ASS'Y {Gotd)
@ 35 ;1031585001 |CASSETTE WINDOW (A)
| ASS'Y
@ 35 | 1031585014 | CASSETTE WINDOW {A) |U.5.A., Canaca
' ASS'Y
® 35 | 1031585 027 | CASSETIE WINDOW {A] | {Gotd)
ASS'Y
4 36 [ 1031452309 |CASSETTE WINDOW {8)
ASS'Y
18

WARNING:

Parts marked with ¥, and/shading have special characteristics important

to sefty.

Be sure 1o use the specified parts for replacement.

Part indicated with the mark

o are not always in sto

ck ang possibly to

take a long period of time for supplying, or in some case supplying of part
may be refused.
(Gold) in the Remarks column refers with gold front panals.

Part indicaied with the mark % is not illustrated n the exploded view,
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f.EXPLODED VIEW |

Parts marked with this symbol A T have critical characteristics.
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Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer,
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| EXPLODED VIEW OF CASSETTE MECHNISM (A) |




Ref. No. Part No.
2 9DF 5170 49
3 SDF 5642 80
4 9DF 6121 82
5 9DF 6230 37
6 9DF 6231 27
7 9DF G156 11A
8 9DF J111 17
9 9Dy J12v 1
10 9DF 5136.82
1 9DF K26N. 14
13 9DU G18D 11
14 9DA Z13P 00
15 9DW G50M 03A
16 9DF 5252 56
17 9DF 5674 97
18 9DA W13G 00
19 SDU E16E 11
20 9DF C39M 68
21 9DF C52H 13
22 9DF C52F 15
23 9DF D45H 15
24 9DF D45G 13
25 9DF D45B 16
26 9DF D44T 14
27 9DF D44wW 12
28 9DF D44U 12
29 9DF F17G 31
30 aDF J111 30
31 9DF J111 14
32 9DF K28L 17
33 9DF K28R 11
34 9DF R22D 11
35 9DF R22E 13
36 9DF R20L 21A
37 9DF R20M 22
38 9DF G114 14
39 9DU G15S 11A
40 9DU G13U 15
41 9DU G20B 11
42 9DF 7652 63
43 9DF L39H 12A
44 9DF 139K 12
51 9DU T11IR 11

PARTS LIST OF CASSETTE MECHANISM

Part Name

| IDLER ASS'y.

REEL MOTOR ASS'Y
CAHSSIS BASE ASS'Y
REEL BASE ASS'Y
REEL BASE ASS‘Y
SCREW 2.6x6.0

POLY. WASHER 1.7Xx0.25 |
POLY. WASHER 2.1X0.25 |

PLATE HD ASS'Y

HB SPRING

SCREW TT 2.0x5
SPI-320BC

QS READ WIRE

MAIN MOTOR ASS'Y
CONTROL P.W.B. ASS'Y
SG-107F3

PUSH SWITCH

EJECT PREVENT ARM (R)
CASSETTE HOLD SPRING
SLIDE PLATE

READ HOLDER

PLAY ARM

CAM GEAR

REC DETECT LEVER
PACK DETECT LEVER (L)
METAL DETECT LEVER (R)
MAIN BELT

POLY. WASHER 2.6X0.25
POLY. WASHER 2.6X0.5
EJECT PREVENT SPRING (R)
SLIDE SPLING

FLY WHEEL ASS'Y (D2.2)
FLY WHEEL ASS'Y (D2.0)
PINCH ROLLER ASS'Y {R)
PINCH ROLLER ASS'Y (L)
SCREW 2.6X5 ZN
SCREW WITH STAIR (7.7}
E RING

WAVE SCREW 3.0X8
SOLENOID BLK

IRON CORE

PLUNGER

REFLECTOR

(A) EXPLODED VIEW

i
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PARTS LIST OF CASSETTE MECHANISM (B) EXPLODED VIEW

Ref. No. Part No: Part Name: Remarks:
2 9DF 517049 | IDLER ASS'Y
3 9DF 564280 | REEt MOTOR ASS'Y |
4 |9DF 612182 | CHASSIS BASE ASS'Y
5 |9DF 623037 | REEL BASE ASS'Y
6 9DF 6231 27 | REEL BASE ASS'Y
7 9DF G156 11A | SCREW 2.6X6.4 .
8 9DF J11117 POLY. WASHER 1.7X0.25
9 9DUJ12V 11 | POLY. WASHER 2.1X0.25
10  9DF 5136 82 PLATE HD ASS'Y
1 9DF K26N 14 | HB SPRING
13 90U G19D 11 | SCREW TT 2.0x5
14 9DA Z13P 00 | SPI-320BC
15 | 9DW G50M 030A| QS READ WIRE
16 9DF 5252.56 | MAIN MOTOR ASS'Y
17 9DF 5675 01 CONTROL P.W.B ASS'Y
18 9DAWI13G 00 | SG-107F3
19 9DUE16E 11 | PUSH SWITCH
20 9DF C39L70 | EJECT PREVENT ARM (L)
21 9DF C52H 13 | CASSETTE HOLD SPRING
22 9DF C52F 15 | SLIDE PLATE
23 9DF D45H 15 | READ HOLDER
24 9DF D45G 13 | PLAY ARM
25 9DF D45B 16 | CAM GEAR
26 9DF D44T 14 | REC DETECT LEVER
27 9DF D44Y 12 | PACK DETECT LEVER (R)
28 9DF D44V 12 | METAL DETECT LEVER (L)
29 9DF F17G 31 | MAIN BELT
30 9DF J11130 | POLY. WASHER 2.6X0.25
31 9DF J11114 | POLY. WASHER 2.6X0.5
32 9DF K28M 16 | EJECT PREVENT SPRING (L)
33 9DF K28R 11 | SLIDE SPLING
34 9DF R22D 11 | FLY WHEEL ASS'Y (D2.2)
35 9DF R22E 13 | FLY WHEEL ASS'Y (D2.0)
36 9DF R20L 21A | PINCH ROLLER ASS'Y (R)
37 9DF R20M 22 | PINCH POLLER ASS'Y (L)
38 9DF G114 14 | SCREW 2.6X5 2N
39 9DU G155 11A | SCREW WITH STAIR (7.7)
40 9DU G13U 15 | ERING
41 9DU G20B 11 | WAVE SCREW 3.0x8
42 9DF 7652 63 | SOLENOID BLK
43 9DF L39H 12A | IRON CORE
44 9DF L39K 12 | PLUNGER
51 90U T11R 11 | REFLECTOR

22
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NOTE FOR PARTS LIST Ref. No 1 Part No. Part Name L Rernarks L Ref. No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks
N indi i rk “ @ " are not always in stock and possibly to take a long peri time for lyi i T T B ’ ' : - LT R TT [
Part indicated W'tfh the ma kb * fused 4 P ¥ g period of 0F supplying, or in some TR303 | 2690055900 Digitaf Tr. DTAT44EKT96 | | RO14 | 2471018904 | Chip & ahm RM73820R0KT
case supplying of part may be refuse e o _ TR304 | 2690093904  Digial Tr. CTA4ES(47K-47K)T: —023 ‘ ‘
#When ordering of part, clearly indicate *1" and "I" (i) to avoid mis-supplying. TR306 | 269 0086908 . Digital Tr. DTA114TKT96 RO26 2471618 904 | Chip 0 ohm RM73B20R0KT
#Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied. TR307 | 2630080904 . Digital Te DTATH4TS{10K)T RO30 247 0018 805 | Chip 0 ohm . RM73B--0ROKT
#Part indicated with the mark “ ¥ " is not illustrated inthe exploded view. TR330, ‘ 269 0015 908  Digital Tr. RO32 247 0018 905 | Chip 0 ohm RM73B--0ROKT
# ot including Carben Film +5%, 1/4W Type in the P.W.Board paris list. (Refer to the Schematic Diagram for those parts.) 331 - DTC124XS(22K-47K)T RO40 247 1018 904 | Chip 0 ohm | RM73B20R0OKT
WARNING: TR332 | 2720025907 Transistor 25B5682({CJTF R102 247 0015 940 | Chip 2.2M ohm i RM73B--225.T
Parts marked with this symboi A have critical characteristics. TR333 | 269 0048 904  Digital Tr. DTC143EK-T96 R104 247 0015 840 | Chip 2.2M ohm ' RM73B--225JT
Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer, TR334, 2730245900 | Transistor 25C2603E/F T R106 247 0005 205 Chip 100 ohm {RM73B-101JT
335 : R107 247 0013 968 | Chip 330K ohm i RM738--394JT
TR350, | 2690015908 | Digital Tr, R108 247 0010 945 | Chip 18K ohm {RM73B--183JT
# Resistors ® Capagitors 351 ¢ tDTC124XS(22K-47KIT R109 247 0008 960 | Chip 3.3K ohm RM738--332JT
TR352 | 2720025907 . Transistor 25B562(C)TF R111 247 0009 943 | Chip 6.8K ohm RM73B--682.T
Ex.: gﬂ % ";—E ;—Bg, t %u o g_'?h Ex.: (TE % llj'iJ "éﬂ % b TR353 | 269 0048904  Digital Tr. DTC143EK-TS6 R114 247 G007 945 | Chip 1K ohm RM73B--102JT
ype ape ower Resist- Allowable ers ype ape ielectric Capacity Allowable Others | : f : ; : .
and per- ance . ertor and per- strength s TR354, | 2730245900  Transistor 25C2603E/F T i R115 247 0008 960 | Chip 3.3K ohm | RM73B--3324T
formance formance 355 | : R118 247 0009 943 | Chip 6.8K ohm | RM73B--682JT
| | » |
TR370 ; 269 0048 904  Digital Tr. DTC143EK-T96 | A119 247 0070 961 | Chip 22K ohm | RM73B—223JT
! | . |
G - Corbon B W |F is1% |P :Puiseresistantiype - Aamo fo 00 B3V |F zi% | HG . High sttty troe TR371 | 262 0119301 ; Digital Tr. DTA1Z4EKTIB(TAPE) | R120 247 0006 988 | Chip 560 ohm | RM738--561.T
RC : Composition 2 oUW |G ca2% N Low noise type electioiylic ) i TR372 | 289 0048 904 . Digital Tr, DTC143EK-T96 Rt22 247 0010 929 | Chip 15K ohm | RM73B--153JT
RS : Metai oxide film 2Hoca2w 1 15% NB  : Non-burning type CA : Aluminum solid 1A 10V G o =2% B8P Non-polar fype i [ ) :
RW - Winding 3 W |K :216% |FR - Fuseresstor sectobrc TR373 | 2690102905 | Digital Tr. DTC124EKT146 R125 247 0011 944 | Chip 47K ohm | RM73B--473JT
T Mos e lam Law M )T teadwietoming SO Lrm I ey [k (e B0 Bperessanie TR374 | 2690016907 | Digital Tr. R130 | 247 0008928 | Chip 2.2K ohm | RM73B-222.T ‘i i'l
35w CK . Ceramic VsV |Ms20% | Forassurng ik : DTA144WS{47K-226) T R133 247 0010929 | Chip 15K ohm ' RM73B--153.T
T Lyl
_ S  Gerame Wocsov |z oasew |V Ulpan TR701, © 269 0082 902 | Digital Tr. DTC114EKT96 R34 | 2471009900 |Chip 4.7K ohm RM73B28472JT
* :!esalstaznce oot — 18 o o P O I W ;ﬁfj‘cgj"wpe 702 R135 247 0008 928 | Chip 2.2K ohm i RM73B--2224T
1800 ohm = 1.8 kahm CF  :Metalized 2 0% |F wi i : Di i
L Indicates number of zeros after effective number. CH :Mslzl::u 2D :;gg\\j 4] :13259.: Fead wre foming D 276 0432 903 Diode 155270A TE R136 247 9609 985 Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103J7
—— —-——— 2-digit effective number. 2E 250V D ;050 i ~106 : R137 247 0008 928 | Chip 2.2K ohm RM738--222JT
* Units: ohm o200y | cCuhers D153 276 0432 903 | Diode 155270A TE R138 247 0009 956 | Chip 7.5K ohm RM73B--752JT
1R 2 4.2 ohm D201 276 0432 903 | Diode 1SS2704 TE R139 247 0008 928 | Chip 2.2K ohm RM738--222JT
f T—%;g'g:: :zgg:::': gﬂmg:: decimal point indicated by A * Capacity (except electrolyte) ~206 R142 247 0011 944 | Chip 47K ohm RM73B--473JT
_di , ) ) :
* Units: ohm 9 P 4 2.2 2- 2200upF = 0.00220F 7 D251 276 0432 903 | Diode 155270A TE R143 247 0011 802 | Chip 33K ohm RM73B--333JT
iMore than 2) —-Indicates nurmber of zeros after effective number. D303 276 0432 903 | Diode 155270A TE R144 247 0011 902 | Chip 33K ohm RM73B-333T
* Capacity {efectrolyte only} 2-digit effective number. A
s P ® Units: 4F. ~306 R1d5 247 0005 805 | Chip 100 ohm RM73B-101JT .
ndicales number of 2eros after ffective number. 22 4 220PF D3N 276 0432 803 | Diade TSS270A TE R146 247 0006 962 | Chip 470 ohm | RM73B—471JT ﬂ#
— 2-digit effective number. C.oort) Indicates number of zeros after ffective number. D701, 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR3I5-200A(T93X) R147 247 0010 987 | Chip 27K ohm ‘ RM73B-273JT
L ] N - . L
: U;lts.zy, ! 2our LEz-mgn effective number. 702 R148 247 0009 985 | Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103JT
£ digit effective numbsr. e Unitst PE. o D705, 276 (432 903 | Diode 155270A TE i R151 247 0010 987 | Chip 27K ohm RM73B--273JT
L—Z—digit effective number, decimal point indicated by R,  When the dielectric strength is indicated in AC, “AG" is included after the 706 R152 247 0012 927 | Chip 68K oh RM738--683JT
® Units: uF. dislectric strength vaiue. as ohm
ZD30%, | 276 0461 903 | Zener Diade HZSBA-1TD R155 247 0005 905 | Chip 100 ohm RM73B--101JT
302 i R156 247 0014 967 RM73B--105JT
ZD31G ; 2760468906 ; Zener Diods HZS9B-1TD v 2419315 81 L ADHBZEI0BRAST.
ZD312 : 2760468906 | Zener Diode HZS9B-1TD 44 dl6ir iRl
PARTS LIST OF 3U-2527 AUDIO P.W.B. UNIT ZD331, | 276 0468 906 | Zener Diode HZS9B-1TD RM73B--1544T
. ! M738--154JT
; : 332 MW I ROUIZEIN0CHR
Ref. No. Part No. ! Part Name Rermnarks Ef. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks i 70351, ! 276 0468 906 | Zener Diode HZS9B-1TD mﬁmgﬁw ; i ‘J]H
i SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP TR113 273 0245 80C | Transistor 25C2603E/F T 32 | | RM73B2B1544T
: igi : R186 247 0009 956 | Chip 7.5K oh | AM738--752J7T
; 1c3m 2620276 005 | IC HD14066BP 1:11: gsg ggig ggg ? gl Tr. D(Tg LT ; RESISTORS GROUP R202 247 0015 940 Ch;p 2 2Mc:)hr:n | AM738-225.7
" 1c302 262 0864 006 | IC UPCAS70C : fansistor 2CS2603/F T - {notinciuded Carbon Film =5% 1/4W type) A ;
| icags 2630720004 |16 HA1Z170NT 116 : : R2C4 247 0015 940 | Chip 2.2M chm {AM738--225JT
: TR140 2750048 912 | Transistor 26K381(B)/(C)-T VR301 | 2110786 005 ! Valiable 100K ohm VOS20V26FA104 R206 247 0005 905 | Chip 100 ohm FRM738--101JT
1C304 263 0565 007 | IC BA15218 ! : i )
" 1C305 263 0583 009 | IC CXA1198AP TR201 2750042905 | Transistor 28K373(Y)TPE2 : (L=30) INPUT R207 247 0013 968 | Chip 390K ohm RM73B--394JT
TR203 2750042 905 | Transistor 2SK373(Y)TPE? VR302 | 2110787 004 : Valiable 1K ohm VOI20V30FB102K R208 247 0010 945 | Chip 18K ohm AM73B--183JT
| 1C306 262 0621 002 | IC HD14051BP - ‘ ! : i
! icaoy 263 0565007 | IC BA15218 TR204 2690040 902 | Digital Tr. DTC144ES(47K-47K) Ts ! g BIAS FINE R209 247 0008 960 | Chip 3.3K ohm RM73B--332JT
| 308 TR205 269 0040 902 | Digitat Tr. DTC144ES(47K-47K)T RTI01. | 2116077909  Adjust 1K ohm VOBPR102 R211 247 1009 942 | Chip 6.8K ohm RM73B2B682JT
i TR206 269 0088 906 | Digital Tr. DTC114TKTO6 | 102 ; R214 247 0007 945 | Chip 1K ohm RM73B--102JT
L 10309, 30 | : : : .
i Cam 263 0354 001 1 C UPCI297CA TR208 2690102905 | Digital Tr. DTC124 EKT146 | AT103, © 2416077 954 ° Adjust 22K chm . VOBPB223 R218 247 0009 943 | Chip 6.8K ohm j RM73B-682JT
: : BRE ) - TR209 2730245900 | Transistor 25C2603E/F T | 104 ! R219 247 0010 961 | Chip 22K ohm | RM73B-223JT
TR101 7 T . o
2750042905 | Transistor 25K373(Y)TPE2 TR210 | 2600074907 | Digital Tr. DTATIATS(OK)T AT105, 2116077983 ' Adjust 47K ohm VOGPBATI R220 247 0006 988 | Chip 560 ohm RM73B--561T
TR103 2750042 905 | Transistor 25K373(Y)TPE2 g | 106 ! i
TR104 | 2690040902 | Digital Tr. DTC144ES(47K-4TK)T] TR211, | 2690088906 | Digital Tr. DTC114TKTS6 | ‘ R222 247 0010 929 | Chip 15K ohm RM73B--153JT
o 212 | RT201, 2116077 909 : Adjust iK ohm VOBPB102 R225 247 0011 844 | Chip 47K ohm i RM73B--473JT
TR105 269 0040 902  Digital Tr. DTC14455(47K-47K)T] ) | 202 ) :
TR106 269 0088 906 | Digital Tr. DTC114TKT96 TR213 273 0245908 ! Transistor 28C2603E/4 T R230 247 0008 928 © Chip 2.2K ohm RM73B--222T
) e ' TR214 269 0088 906 DHgital Tr. DTC114TKTS6 RT203, 211 6077 954 Adjust 22K ohm VO6PB223 R233 247 0010 829 | Chip 15K ohm - RM73B--153JT
TR108 269 0102 905 . Digital Tr. DTC124EKT146 } ; i '
TR109 2730245900  Transistor 2SC2603E/E T ‘ TR215, 2730245900 | Transistor 25C2603E/F T 204 R234 247 1009 900 | Chip 4.7K ohm RM73B2B472JT ;
; rans ; 216 RT205, 2116077983  Adjust 47K ohm VOGPBAT73 R235 247 0008 928 | Chip 2.2K ghm RM73B--222JT X
TR110 269 00674 907 Digital Tr. OTAT14TS{10K)T ) 206 . .
L TR 269 0088 906 . Digizal Tr. DTC114TKTE TR240 2750048 912 | Transistor 25K381(8B)/(C)-T R236 247 0009 985 | Chip 10K ohm - RM738--103JT ‘
T ; TR301, | 2690083901 {Digital Tr. DTAT14EKT96 ROO1 2471018 904 - Chip 0 chm RM73B20R0KT A237 247 0008 928 | Chip 2.2K ohm | RN73B-2220T :
L R 302 ~004 : A238 247 0009 956 | Chip 7.5K ohm | RM73B--752.4T
— RO0G, 2471018904  Chip 0 ohm | RM73B20R0KT A239 247 G008 928 | Chip 2.2K ohm ' RM738--222.0T
007 | A4z 247 0011 944 | Chip 47€ ohm | AM738--473JT _
RO11 247 1018 904 : Chip 0 chm RM73820R0KT ' ' . :
24 gh




R328,

R338,

R350
R352
R353
R355
R356
R357
R358

R370
R371
R372
R628
R629
R630
R631
R650
R652
R654

Part No.

Part Name

247 0011 902
247 0011 902
247 0005 905
247 0006 962
247 0010 987
247 0009 985
247 0010 987
247 0012 927
247 0005 905
247 0014 967

247 0012 969
247 0009 956
247 0009 985
247 0012 927
247 0007 945
247 0009 985
247 0012 927
247 0007 945
247 0006 920

247 0012 927
247 0010 961
247 0010 945
247 0012 927
247 0010 961
247 0008 986
247 0015 940
247 0009 901
247 0010 974
247 0009 901
247 1009 800
247 0007 958

247 0008 931
247 0007 974
247 0007 903
247 0009 901
247 0012 927
247 0012 927
247 0001 983

247 0008 931
247 0007 974
247 0007 903
247 0003 901
247 0012 927
247 0012 927
247 0001 983

247 0015 940
247 0011 944
247 1007 944
247 1009 984
247 0009 985
247 0009 985
247 1009 900
247 1005 946
247 0005 963
247 0006 917

Chip 33K ohm

| Chip 33K ohm

Chip 100 ohm
Chip 470 ohm
Chip 27K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 27K ohm
Chip 68K ohm
Chip 100 ohm
Chip.1M ohm

Chip 7.5K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 1K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 1K ohm
Chip 330 ochm

Chip 100K ohm
Chip 22K ohm
Chip 18K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 22K ohm
Chip 3.9K ohm
Chip 2.2M ohm
Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 24K ohm
Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 1.1K ohm

Chip 2.4K ohm
Chip 1.3K ohm
Chip 680 ohm

Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 4.7 ohm

Chip 2.4K ohm
Chip 1.3K chm
Chip 680 ohm
Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 4.7 ohm

A

Chip 2.2M ohm
Chip 47K ohm
Chip 1K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 150 ohm
Chip 180 ohm
Chip 300 ohm

Chip 150K ohm

e

I
| Remarks

! RM738--333J7T
| RM738--333JT
RM738--101JT
RM73B--471JT
RM73B--273JT
' RM73B--103JT
RM738--273JT
RM73B--683JT
RM73B-101JT
RM73B--105JT

154JT
RM73B--752JT
RM73B--103JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B--102JT
RM73B--103JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B--102JT
RM73B--3314T

RM73B--104JT
RM73B--223JT
RM73B--183JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B--223JT
RM73B--392JT
RM73B--225JT
RM73B--472JT
RM73B--243JT
RM73B--472JT
RM73B2B472JT
RM73B--112JT

RM73B--242JT
RM73B--132JT
RM738--681JT
RM73B--472JT
RM73B--104JT
RM738--104JT
RM73B--4R7KT

RM73B--242JT
RM73B--1324T
RM73B--681JT
RM73B--472JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B--4R7KT

RM73B--225JT
RM73B--473JT

RM7382B102JT
| RM73B2B103JT
| RM73B--103JT
RM73B--103JT
RM73B2B472JT
I RM73B2B151JT
J! RM73B--181JT
| RM738--303JT

DRW-840 Il

1 Ref. No:

R656
R658
R660
R662
R664
R666
R668
R670
R672
R674
R676
R678
R680
R682
R684
R704
R705
R710
R711
R712
R715
R716
R717
R718

Part No.

247 0006 959
2470007 903
247 0007 974
247 0005 947
247 0005 963
247 0006 917
247 0006 959
247 0007 903
247 0007 974
247 1005 946
247 0005 963
247 0006 917
247 0006 959
247 0007 903
247 0007 974
247 Q009 985
247 0010 961
247 1009 900
247 0009 985
247 0009 985
247 0009 985
247 1009 900
247 1009 984
247 0009 985

——

Part Name Remarks:

' Chip 430 ohin RM73B--431JT
Chip 680 ohm RM738--681JT
Chip 1.3K ohm RM73B--132JT
' Chip 150 ohm | RM73B--151JT
Chip 180 ohm | RM73B--181JT
Chip 300 ohm | RM73B--301JT
Chip 430 ohm | RM73B--431JT
Chip 680 ohm RM738--681JT
Chip 1.3K ohm RM73B--132JT
Chip 150 ohm RM73B2B151JT
Chip 180 ohm RM73B--181JT
Chip 300 ohm RM73B--301JT
Chip 430 ohm RM73B--431JT
Chip 680 ohm RM73B--681JT
Chip 1.3K ohm RM73B--132JT
Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103JT
Chip 22K ohm RM73B--223JT
Chip 4.7K ohm RM73B2B472JT
Chip 10K ohm RM738--103JT
Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103JT
Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103JT
Chip 4.7K ohm RM73B28472JT
Chip 10K ohm RM73B2B103JT
Chip 10K ohm RM73B--103JT

CAPACITORS GROUP

C101 257 0008 967 | Chip{Ceramic)680p/50V CK73B1H681KT
C103 257 0008 983 | Chip{Ceramic}0.001y/50V | CK7381H102KT
C104 257 0008 967 | Chip{Ceramic)680p/50V CK73B1H681KT
C105 257 0008 983 | Chip(Ceramic)0.001p/50V | CK73B1H102KT
C106 257 0004 961 | Chip{Ceramic)100p/50V CC73SLTH101JT
C107 254 4250 929 | Electrolytic 100p/6.3V CE04W0J101MT
c108 255 1256 903 | Film 0.0075p/50V CQ92M1H752JT
C109 254 4258 905 | Electrolytic 4.7u/35V CE0AW1VAR7MT
C110 257 0005 902 | Chip{Ceramic)150p/50V CC73SLT1H1514T
C111 255 1213904 | Film 0.012p/50V CO93M1H123JT
C113 257 0009 937 | Chip(Ceramic)0.0027u/50V { CK73B1H272KT
14 255 1204 900 | Film 0.0022u/50V CQI3M1H222JT
~116
C117, 254 4260 906 | Electrolytic 0.1u/50V CEO4WIHORTMT
118
C119 254 4258 905 | Electrolytic 4.7u/35V CEQAWVARTMT
C120 254 4254 908 | Electrolytic 10u/16V CEC4AW1C100MT
Ci21 253 9031 988 | Ceramic 0.0056y/25V CK45=1E562KT
C122 254 4258 905 | Electrolytic 4.7u/35V CEQ4W1VARTMT
c123 254 4252 927 | Electrolytic 47u/10V CEO4AW1A470MT
C124 256 1034 979 | Metallized 0.14/50V CF93A1TH104JT
C125 257 0005 902 | Chip{Ceramic)150p/50V CC73SL1H151JT
C126 257 0009 982 | Chip{Ceramic)0.0068/50V | CK73B1H682KT
C127 263 9031 988 | Ceramic 0.0056p/25V CK45=1E562KT
C129 2539031975 | Ceramic 0.0039u/25V CK45=1E392KT
€131 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10u/16V CE04W1C100MT
C132 254 4260 935 | Electrolytic 0.47u/50V CEO4WTHRA7MT
C133 254 4260 964 | Electrolytic 3.3y/50V CEO4W1TH3R3MT
C134 254 3056 933 | Electrolytic 3.3u/50V(BP) | CEO4D1H3R3BPT
C135 © 257 0005 902 | Chip{Ceramic)150p/50V | CC73SLIHIBIJT
C137 254 3056 917 | Electrolytic 1u/50V{(BP) CE04D1HO010BPT
C140 254 4258 905 | Electrolytic 4.7u/35V CEQAW1TV4RIMT
C14 257 0008 909 | Chip(Ceramic)220p/50V CK73B1H221KT
C150 254 4260 951 | Electrolytic 2.2u/50V CEO4AW1TH2R2MT
€15 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic Tu/50V CEO4W1THO10MT
C160 257 0011 941 | Chip{Ceramic}0.0220/25V | CK73B1E223KT
c161 257 0011 967 | Chip{Ceramic)0.033u/25V | CK73B1E333KT
€162 253 1131 909 | Ceramic 390p/500V CK45B2H391KT
C163 257 0004 961 | Chip{Ceramic}100p/50V CC73SLIH10WJT
C164 257 0010900 | Chip{Ceramic)0.01u/50V CK73B1H103KT
C165 257 0008 996 | Chip{Ceramic)0.0012p/50V | CK73B1H122KT
C166 257 0011941 | Chip{Ceramic)0.022u/25V | CK73B1E223KT
€167 257 0011967 | Chip(Ceramic)0.033p/25V | CK73B1E333KT
25



| DRwW-84qa0

Part Name Remarks

C168 | 2531131909 |Coramic 390p/500v | CK45B2H397KT C338 | 2544256 949 Electrolytic 100425y CE04WTE101MT j
169 257 0004 961 Chip(Ceramic)100p/50v | €C73SL1H101JT €339 | 2554120900 | iy 0.0068,/100v CQ93P2AG82JT |
C170 | 257 0010 900 "Chip(c'eramic)o.om/sov | CK73BTH103KT €340 | 257 0002 921 | Chip(Ceramic) 10p/50v CC73SLTH100DT |
€171 - | 2570008 996 'Chip(Ceramicm.omzp/sov | CK73B1H122KT €341 2571011 982 ‘Chip(ceramic)o.oam/sov | CK73B1Ha73KT |
€201 | 257 0oos 967 Chip(Ceramic)680p/50v | CK73B1HE81KT €350, | 254 4354 9pg Electrolytic 104/16v | CE04W1ICTOOMT |

C203 257 0008 983 Chip(Ceramic)0.00‘lp/50V . CK73B1H102kT
C204 257 0008 967 Chip(Ceramic)SSOp/SOV 'CK7381H681KT
C205 257 0008 983 ‘Chip(Ceramic)0.00‘lp/SOV \CK73vBiH102KT
C206 257 0004 961 Chip(CeramicHOOp/SOV CC73SLIHTO1UT

351 j
€354, / 257 0009 924

fChip(Ceramic)0.00ZZu/SOV CK73B1H222kT
355

C356 | 2570009 9gy

i Chip(Ceramic)O<0068p./50V CK73B1HE82KT

C207 254 4250 929 Electrolytic 100u/6.3v | CEOAWOU101MT C357 | 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)0.0‘lu/SOV CK73B1H103KT |
€208 255 1256 903 Film 0.0075y/50v CQ92M1H752yT C358 254 4256 949 Electrolytic 1 00p/25v CEQAW1E101MT |
C209 254 4258 905 Electrotytic 4.7u/35v CE04W1V4R7MT C359 255 4120 900 Film 0.0068u/100v CQ93P2A682 T !
C210 257 0005 902 ‘Chip(Ceramic)150p/SOV CC73SL1H151YT C360 257 0002 921 Chip(Ceramic)QZOp/SOV €C73SL1H921yT !
c2n 255 1213 904 Film 0.012u/50v ‘C093M1H123JT C361 257 1011 982 Chip(Ceramic)0.047u/50V CK73B1H473KT
C213 257 0009 937 Chip(Ceramic)0.00Z?u/SOV CK73B1H272KT C370 257 0008 983 Chip(Ceramic)0.001y./5OV CK73B1H102KT
C214 255 1204 900 Film 0.0022u/50v CQI3M1H222yT C380 2539031 917 Ceramic 0.068u/25v CK45~1E683KT ,’

~216 C390 } 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)0.01 w/50v CK73B1H103KT :
C217, 254 4260 906 Electrolytic 0.1 ws0v CEOAWTHORIMT C702 | 259 0007 715 Electrolytic 4700y SB CAP~=472-¢ i

218 C713, 254 4260 935 Electrolytic 0.47u/50v CEOAW1THR47MT i
C219 254 4258 905 Electrolytic 4.7u/35v CECAW1V4R7MT 714 i
C220 254 4254 909 Electrolytic 10u/16V CEO4W1C100MT 254 4261 730 Electroiytic 220p/50v CE04W1TH221MC é
C221 253 9031 988 Ceramic 0.0056u/25v CKa5=1E562KT ; ‘
C222 254 4258 905 Electrolytic 4.7u/35v CEO4W1V4R7MT !
C223 254 4252 927 Electrolytic 47u/10v CE04W1A470MT 235 0020 945 INDUCTOR 15347 |
C224 256 1034 979 Metallized 0.1 u/50v CF93ATH1044T 232 0109 003 MPX FILTER |

C225 257 0005 902 Chip(CeramicHSOp/SOV CC73SL1HIS1YT
C226 257 0009 982 Chip(Ceramic)0.00SBu/SOV CK73B1H682KT

2350020 916
235 0020 945

INDUCTOR 82247
INDUCTOR 15341

C227 253 9031 988 Ceramic 0.0056)/25v CKa5~1E562KT i
C229 253 9031 975 Ceramic 0.0039u/25v CK45=1£392KT 239 0010 009 HX STEP UP coiL ]‘
C231 254 4254 9og Electrolytic 10u/16V CEC4W1CI00MT |
C232 254 4260 935 Electrolytic 0.47u/50v CEO4W1IHRA7MT 235 0020 945 INDUCTOR 15347 '
C233 254 4260 964 Electrolytic 3.3u/50v CEO4W1H3R3MT 232 0109 003 MPX FILTER

C234 254 3056 933 Electrolytic 3.3u/50v(BP) CE04D1H3R3MBPT,
C235 257 0005 902 Chip(CeramicHSOp/SOV CC73SLIHIS 1T
C237 2543056 917 | g lectrolytic 1 u/50v(Bp) CE04D1HO10MBPT

2350020 916
2350020 945

INDUCTOR 82247
INDUCTOR 15347

C240 2544258 905 Electrolytic 4.7u/35v CE04W1V4R7MT 2390010 009 | Hx STEP UP coiL |
Ca2a41 257 0008 909 Chip(Ceramic)ZZOp/ 50V CK73B1H221KT ,
C250 254 4260 951 Electrolytic 2.2u/50v CEQ4W1H2R2MT 232 0153 004 0scC coiL |
C251 254 4260 948 Electrolytic Tu/50v CECAW1HO1OMT ‘f

C260 257 0011 941 Chip(Ceramic)0.0ZZp/25V CK73B1E223KT
C261 257 0011 967 Chip(Ceramic)0.033u/25V CK73B1E333KT
C262 2531131 909 Ceramic 390p/500v CK45B2H391KT
C263 257 0004 961 Chip(CeramicHOQp/SOV CC73SL1H1014T
C264 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)0.0m/SOV CK73B1H103KT
C265 257 0008 996 Chip(Ceramic)0.00Qp/SOV CK73B1H122KT
C266 257 0011 941 Chip(Ceramic)0.022p/25V CK73B1E223KT
C267 257 0011 967 Chip(Ceramic)0.033u/25V CK73B1E333KT
C268 253 1131 909 Ceramic 390p/500v CK45B2H391KT
C269 257 0004 961 Chip(CeramicHOOp/SOV CC73SL1H1014T
C270 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)0.01u/50V CK73B1H103KT
Can 257.0008 996 Chip(Ceramic)0.00‘lZu/SOV CK73B1H122KT
C301 257 0008 983 Chip(Ceramic}0.0om/SOV CK73B1H102KT
C302 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)O.m u/50v CK73B1H103KT

212 4388 907 TACT swiTcH

212 0345 009
204 8261 003
204 8264 026
204 8416 007
205 0549 014
205 0321 038
205 0343 032
205.0406 034
205 0323 036
205 0711 091

ROTARY SWITCH
4P PIN JACK .
HEAD PHONE JACK

MINt JACK

35P FFC CONNECTOR BASE
3P CONNECTOR BASE(RED)
3P CONNECTOR BASE(KR-PH)
3P CONNECTOR BASE(KR-PH)
3P CONNECTOR BASE(BLK)
15P TBG CONNECTOR BasE

DOLBY ;‘ j
LINEIN,OUT |

HEAD PHONE Q)f‘
CD SYNCRO. y

. WARNING: .
C3o3 254 4252 930 Ele.ctrolytlc .100”/10\/ CEO4W1A101MT ® Parts marked with A\ and/shading have special characteristics important
C304 257 0008 983 Chup(Ceram:c)0.00M/SOV CK73B1H102KT to sefty

€305 | 257 0010 900 'Chtp(ceramlc)0.0Tu/SOV' | CK73B1H103KT ‘Be. sure to use the specified parts for replacement,

C306 254 4252 930 Electrotytic 100u/10v CE04W1A101MT

C307, 2544252 927 Electrolytic 47u/10v CEOAW1A470MT
308

C309 254 4254 909 Electrolytic 1 Ou/16V CEO4W1C100MT
~311

C313 254 4260 935 Electrolytic 0.47u/50v CEQAWTHR47MT

C314 2544260 906 Electrolytic 9.1 w/50v CECAWTHORIMT

C330 254 4254 909 Electrolytic 10u/16v CEOawW1C100MT (
~333

C334 f 257 0009 924 Chip(Ceramic)0.00ZZp/SOV CK73B1H222KkT
C335 257 0009 924 Chip(Ceramic)O‘OOZZu/SOV CK73B1H222KT
C336 257 0009 982 Chip(Ceramic)0.0068p./5OV CK73B1H682KT
C337 257 0010 900 Chip(Ceramic)0.0‘l wsov CK73BTH103KT

B SV
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(not included Carbon Film +5% 1/4W type)

Part Name, Remarks.
. SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP
IE50% 262 0447 009 | IC BAG109U1
€551 262 0447 009 | IC BAG109U1
€601 262 1752 007 | IC UPD78042-012-3B9 RAB0T, 602 not
necessary
or IC UPD78P042-3BE RAB01, 602 necessary|
IC602 499 0150 008 | REMOTE SENSOR SBX1610-52
TRE01 269 0040 902 | Digital Tr. DTCT44ES(47K-47K)T]
TRB02, 269 0099 908 | Digital Tr. DTC143TS(4.7K)T
503
TRS04 2710183927 | Transistor 25A333(R/S)T-93
TRS05 274 0036 905 | Transistor 2SD468({C)TF
~507
TRS08 269 0015908 | Digital Tr.
DTC124XS(22K-47K)T
TREST | 269 0040 902 | Digital Tr. DTC144ES(47K-47K)T
TRE52, 269 0099 908 | Digital Tr. DTC143TS(4.7K)T
553
TRE54 2710183 927 | Transistor 25A933(R/S)T-93
TR555 274 0036 905 | Transistor 2SD468(C)TF
' ~557°
' TR558 2690015908 | Digital Tr.
‘ DTC124XS(22K-47K)T
! TR601 2690046 906 | Digital Tr. DTAT14ES(10K-10K)T
TR602 | 2690015908 | Digital Tr.
! DTC124XS(22K-47K)T
TR603, 2690020 906 | Digital Tr.
: DTC114ES{10K-10K)T
TR604 ' 269 0046 906 | Digital Tr. DTAT14ES(10K-10K)T
D501 276 0432 903 | Diode 1SS270ATE
~504
D551 276 0432 903 | Diode 1SS270ATE
~554.
D601 276 0432 903 | Diode 1SS270ATE
D602 & 2760553905 | Diode 1SR35-200A(T93X)
D603 276 0432 903 | Diode 1SS270ATE
ZD501 - 276 0465 909 | Zener Diode HZS7B-1TD
i ZD502 , 276 0457 904 | Zener Diode HZS4C-1TD
| ZD551 ° 276 0465 909 | Zener Diode HZS7B-1TD
ZD552 = 276 0457 904 | Zener Diode HZS4C-1TD
RESISTORS GROUP

RT501
RT502
RT551
RT552
R501
R502
R503
R504
R505,
506
R507
R508
R509,
510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R516

ARs17 ]

R519
R520
~522
R523
R525

2116070 032
2116070 029
211 6070 032
211 6070 028
247 0008 957
247 0008 902
247 0008 957
247 0008 902
247 0007 945

247 0009 901
247 0010 961
247 0009 985

247 0012 927
247 0009 985
247.0010 974
247 0010 961
247 0007 945

247 0007 945
247 0012 927

247 0012 927
244 2055 970

Adjust 22K ohm
Adjust 10K ohm
Adjust 22K ohm
Adjust 10K ohm
Chip 3K ohm
Chip 1.8K ohm
Chip 3K chm
Chip 1.8K ohm
Chip 1K ohm

Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 22K ohm
Chip 10K ohm

Chip 100K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 24K ohm
Chip 22K ohm
Chip 1K okm
bon Film

Chip 100K ohm

Chip 100K ohm

Metallic film 56 ohm +5% 1W

V060B223
V060B103
V06QB223
V060B103
RM73B--302J7
RM73B--182JT
RM73B--302JT
RM73B--182JT
RM73B--102JT

RM73B--472JT
RM73B--223JT
RM73B--103JT

RM73B--104JT
RM73B--1034T
RM73B--243JT
RM73B--223JT

RM73B--102JT

RM73B--104JT

RM738--104JT
RS14B3A560JST

Ref. No. -

| R55T 247 0008957
R552 247 0008 902
R553 247 0008 957
R554 247 0008 902
RS55, 247 0007 945

556
R557 247 0009 901
R558 247 0010 961
R559, 247 0009 985

560
R561 247 0012 927
R562 247 0009 985
R563 247-0010-974
R564 247 0010 961

247 1007 944
2412315912

R563 247 1007 944

R570 247 1007 944

R571, 247 0007 945
572

R573 247 0012 927

R575 244 2055 970

R576 247 1018 904
~579

R580 247 0018 905
~587

R590 247 1007 944

R591, 2470007 945
592

R593 247 1018 904

R603 247 0005.976

R607 247 0010 961

R610 247 0012 927

R611 2471012 926

R612 247 0005 963

R613 247 0005 947

R614 247 0007 945

R618 247 1018 904

R620, 247 0012 927
621

R685 247 0008 915

R686 2470018 904

R687 247 0012 927

R688 247 1018904
~690

R691 247 0009 985

R696, 247 0009 985
697

R698 247 0012 927

Part No. .

Part Name

Chip:- 3K ohmi
‘Chip 1.8K ohm
Chip 3K ohni

’Chip 1K ohm

| RM73B--472JT
. Chip 22K ohni \

- Chip 4.7K ohm
Chip 10K ohm

*Chip 100K ohm
Chip 10K ohm
Chip 24K ohm

: Chip 22K ohm
Chip 1K chm

| Carbon F

{

Chip 1K’ohm‘
Chip 1K chm
Chip 1K ohm

Chip 100K ohm
Metallic film 56 ohm + 5% 1w
Chip 0 ohm

Chip 0 ohm

Chip 1K ohm
Chip 1K ohm

Chip 0 ohm
Chip 200 ohm
Chip 22K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 100K ohm
" Chip 180 ohm
Chip 150 ohm
Chip 1K ohm
Chip 0 ochm
Chip 100K ohm

Chip 2K ohm
Chip 0 ohm
Chip 100K ohm
Chip 0 ohm

Chip. 10K ohm
Chip 10K ohm

Chip 100K ohm

Chip 1.8K ohm ]

i
:
!

' RM73B-104JT
| RM73B--103JT

Remarks

RM738B--302JT
RM73B--182JF
RM73B--302JF
RM73B--182JT
RM73B--102J7F

RM73B--223JT

RM73B--103JT

RM73B--243JT

RM73B8--223JT

RM73B2B102JT
0GFRS

RM73B2B102JT

{ RM73B2B8102JT
: RM73B--102JT

RM73B--104JT
RS14B3A560JST
RM73B20ROKT

RM73B--0ROKT

RM73B2B102JT
RM73B--102JT

RM73B20ROKT
RM738--201JT
RM73B--223JT
RM73B--104JT
RM73B2B104JT
RM73B--181JT
RM73B--151JT
RM73B--102JT
RM73B20R0KT
RM73B--104JT

RM73B--202JT
RM73B20R0KT
RM73B--1044T
RM73B20ROKT

RM73B--103J7
RM73B--103JT

RM73B--104JT

CAPACITORS GROUP

C501, 257 0010 900  Chip {Ceramic) 0.01p/50V | CK73B1H103KT
502
€503 257 0011 941 Chip (Ceramic) 0.022/25V | CK73B1E223KT
C504 257 0010 900~ Chip (Ceramic) 0.01u/50V" | CK73B1H103KT - .
€505 254 4260 948 - Electrolytic 1u/50V CE04W1HO1OMT
C506 254 4258 905  Electrolytic 4.7u/35V CEOAW1V4R7MT
C551, 257 0010 900  Chip (Ceramic) 0.01p/50V | CK73B1H103KT
552
€553 257 0011941 Chip (Ceramic) 0.022u/25V | CK73B1E223KT
C554 257 0010 900  Chip (Ceramic) 0.01u/50V | CK7381H103KT
C555 254 4260 948 Electrolytic 1p/50V ! CEQ4W1HOTOMT
C556 254 4258 905  Electrolytic 4.7u/35V | CEO4AW1VAR7MT
C601 257 0008 983  Chip (Ceramic) 0.001/50V | CK73BTH102KT
~603 ;
C606 267 1013 977 Chip (Ceramic) 0.068u/25V | CK73B1E683KT
€609 254 4305 984  Electrolytic 2.2u/50V | CEO4W1H2R2MT
€610 254 4305 997 Electrolytic 3:3u/50V . CEO4AW1TH3R3MT
C612 2544403718 Electrolytic 1000u/25V | CEO4WTE102MC B
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SN DRW-840

OTHER PARTS

3990107 007
393 4151 006
212 5604 910

cST4.19MeW
FIP7BAMG

i

| CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
FL TUBE
TACT SWITCH,

FLE01
SW601

205 0549 014

35P FFC CONNECTOR BASE

CN501 205 0801 008 | 17p TRAP CONNECTOR BASE
CN551 205 0801 008 | 17p TRAP CONNECTOR BASE ;
CN602 205 0800 009 | 6p PWB-PWB pIN,
CN603 205 0694-066 | 6p PWB-PWB SOCKET

WARNING:

® Parts marked with A and/shading have Special characteristics Important
to sefty,

Be sure to use the specified parts for replacement.

28

Part No Part Namé
) SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP
I€907 263.0656 000! [ Ic MC780g:
2630657 003 |Ic MEC7908
263 0648 005 | I1C MC7806CT

272 0025 907
276 0553 905

. Transistor 28B562 (C) TE
Diode 1SR35-200A (T93X)

276 0553 905 Diode 1SR35-2004 (T93X)

276 0432 903
276 0482 908
276 0467 907
276 0460 904

Diode 1§5270ATE

Zener Diode HZS27-1TD
Zener Diode HZSSA-1TD
Zener Diode HZS5C-1TD

254 4403 718 | Electrolytic 1000u/25v

253 9031 917 Ceramic 0.068u/25v CK45=1E683KT

254 4252 930 Electrolytic 100p/10v CEOAW1A101MT

254 4257 715
2539031 917
254 4250 796
254 4260 951
254 4414 707
2544258 947
254 4256 907

Electrolytic 4700u/25v
Ceramic 0.068u/25v
Electrolytic 4700u/6.3v
Electrolytic 2.2p/50v
Electrolytic 470u/50v
Electrolytic 474/35v
Electrolytic 10u/25v

CE04W1E472MC
CK45=1E683KT

CEO4WO0J472MC
CEOAW1H2R2MT
CE04W1H471MC
CEO4WIVA7OMT
CECAW1E100MT

OTHER PARTS

212 0286 003
206 1031 045
2050711 091
205 0581 001

POWER swiTcH
FUSE (0.25) A
15P TBG CONNECTOR BASE
2P VH CONNECTOR BASE

WARNING:

Be sure to yse the specified parts for replacement,

PARTS LIST OF PACKING & ACCESSORIES

Part Name

Remarks

5040092 060 | STYLEN papPER FOR AC CORD

5050131050 |cABINET COVER

5050038 030 | POLY CovER

5030704106 | PACKING ASS'Y

5011630 011 | cARTON casE

5112430000 | INST. MANUAL (g) Europe

5112431009 | INST. MANUAL (3) U.S.A,, Canada,
Australia,

Multi. Voltage (Asia)

203 2223 002
203 4880 003
515 0455 005
515 0623 002
1203 3667 007
499 0154 101

2P PIN CORD
3P MINI PLUG CORD
TAPE CATALOG Europe Only

US.A. 0

REMOTE CONTROLLER

[ (RC-410)

| INST. MANUAL

| {REMOTE CONTROLLER)
5150522 006 | CAUTION SHEET

ulti. Voltage Only

5112451 0gs5 Multi Voltage Onty

Multi. Voltage Only

WARNING:

®  Parts marked with i
to sefty.
Be sure'to use the specified Parts for replacement.

and/shading have special characteristics important

’\
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NS

%0 NOTES

Parts used marked-===- O
Parts not used marked--x

RS

: R Sam ¥ 1 ON\R pARTS-AREAluK. Austratia |  Europe  |U.S.A, Canada| MUl VoLtage
7] V901
Jvao2
V903
V904
V305
; V906
E ; V907
: V908
: £903

! FI05

Voltage
Selector

X X |x|x [x|x lojo|X O
X X[ x X x X 0|0
XX x| x| X[ X O] x| %
o [olo|olo|ofx x x x|x
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[SEMICONDUCTORS/

e IC

3GND
2 INPUT
1 OUTPUT

® MC7908

3iNPUT
2 GND
1 CUTPUT

* MC7808
& MC7B06CT

N
wiih ¢ ] voO
s IN__QUT
out 1 [8]vee ouT 2] (5] conTROL 1
-n 2] 7 ]out OUTEE-E:E—, |—E] CONTROLS v INR) 13 W] ¢ INRY2
S e 6] - wa{e] [1])m 4 pr e 5] PHz
vee 4] [=]-n  controL2[s } 0] OUT4 cwiifs u]c vz
conTroLy [ | ¢ [5] outs cout1fs ] coutz
N oUT
¢ BA15218 vssz ol v out n{z ] v ouT2
¢ UPC4570C
vouTiz]s ] v outaz
® HD14066BP vy @_:@] ¥ IN{O)
o uPC1297CA
o CXA19BAP
&  HDB140518P
REC ™ E!
- vee {2
1/Q E—I 6] Ge pew {3}
I X4 E—”[ Voo rer [4]
"~ E— — 151 X8 E}—-H'D Yoy x2 cs8r0rF 3]
TMEM—-—- 1 | Ga XE'—'II K'—-'E]x'l mw‘f%
xt[alz ] %o WA LT
REF GND E—i 1——-—-EI|R£F S R S -
vie Bl {8 ve wnet [EET a1 a #8 out (3]
VEL E C -—@ 8 381 {10
we [€] BET) ves & T 5 s52 [E]
GND L) E E GND (R} com E
s ot [B]
ouT W) E E ouT (R * HD14051BP L8 oer (]
rec out (18]

® CXA1198AP

[50] ree w
[29] o
28] ra W
BlAS
m M/RP

6ND 1]

v ouT 1 [2]
vz1[3]
VR [4]
Fin [z
RN [e]
vee 1 [7]
veez 6]
vz2 (s

v ouT2 0]

® BABG109

al

23] 1 ouT
24] wr
23] vagr
[22) P8 out
{20} sz
b9} con
E .S DET
7] LLs ot

6 | REC QUT

® HAT2170NT

e uPD7842-3BE-012
{1COM)

¢ Transistors

DRW-840 BN

S (Source)
G {Gate)
D (Drain)

o
CB
‘ 3 e 25K184
e 25A933 * 25B562
e 25C2603
* 25K373
@ g 2
: W ] ouT
O e
R2 il
| GND(+}
i
* DTAN14TS e DTC114ES
Cowen L aes oo
2 OUT/Collector : DTC144ES
3: IN/Base
P v ‘2,1 RI oun(ca:
o !
& R2; LS
3 m 1 1
GRD (E) GNDIE)
1: GND/Emitte e DTAT14EK ® DTC114EK
2: iIn/Base ! & DTA124EK e DTCI124EK
3: Out/Collectar ®» DTC143EK
o DTC144EK
® Diodes @ g @
| N QUTIC)
(8}
D o
GNDIE}
® DTC114TK
® S2076A ® HZS4c-1 ® HZS9A-1
® IS5270A ® HZS5C-1 ® HZS271
® ISR35-2004 *« HZS7B1
® HZS5A-1
® HZS59B-1
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